Counsel for the Claimants-Respondents it was contended that 

the deceased was travelling in the goods carrier with the loaded 

goods as the representative of the owner and therefore the 

compensation cannot be declined.  The income of the deceased 

being Rs.3,10,000/- (Rupees three lakhs and ten thousand) 

only, per annum, as has been established by the documentary 

evidence.  All other documents furnished by the Respondents 

also substantiate their claims and in such circumstances, the 

impugned Judgment requires no interference.  

4.  Having heard and considered the submissions and

[...]

truck met with an accident on 20-08-2017 at about 1530 hours 

near a place called “Tanam Khola”, South Sikkim, where he 

succumbed to his injuries.  The Claimants‟ case is that the 

deceased was 32 years at the time of the accident, a self-

employed business man with an annual income of Rs.3,10,000/- 

(Rupees three lakhs and ten thousand) only.  Income Tax had 

also been deducted from his income for the financial year 2017-

18 through his Pan Card.  On account of the accident, he 

succumbed to his injuries on the spot.  The vehicle was insured 

with the Appellant Company.  The claimants sought a total 

compensation of Rs.59,10,200/- (Rupees fifty nine lakhs, ten 

thousand and two hundred) only. 

2019:SHC:209

MAC App.  No.03 of 2019                                                           4 

The Branch Manager, Chola MS General Insurance Co. Ltd.   vs.  Radha Pradhan and Others

[...]

Opposite Party filed the evidence-on-affidavit of its Legal 

Manager.  The Opposite party No.2 had no witness to examine 

nor any evidence to file.  After considering the evidence and 

documents on record, the Learned Claims Tribunal pronounced 

the impugned Judgment and awarded compensation of 

Rs.56,25,200/- (Rupees fifty six lakhs, twenty five thousand and 

two hundred) only, as total compensation to the Claimants. 

Thus, aggrieved this Appeal has arisen.  

9.  While addressing the issue flagged before this Court, 

i.e., whether the deceased Santosh Pradhan was a gratuitous 

passenger in the goods vehicle, it may be relevantly noted that

[...]

The argument 

of the Appellant that the seizure memo revealed the goods to be 

timber and not bricks is also obliterated by Exhibit 23 and is 

therefore an incorrect argument advanced by the Appellant.   

Exhibit 22 further substantiates that a sum of Rs.1,892/- 

(Rupees one thousand, eight hundred and ninety two) only, was 

received from one Arun Rai of Jorethang for the said goods.  It 

also emerges from the evidence of the witness of the Appellant, 

Deborshi Bhowmick that they had appointed an Investigator to 

look into the matter but admittedly the report of the

[...]

The Claimants for their part have relied on the 

“Indian Income Tax Return Verification”, Form Exhibit 12, where 

the Gross Total Income of the deceased is shown as 

Rs.3,10,000/- (Rupees three lakhs and ten thousand) only.  The 

total taxes paid is indicated as Rs.1,030/- (Rupees one 

thousand and thirty) only.  Thus, the net annual income of the 

deceased would be Rs.3,08,970/- (Rupees three lakhs, eight 

thousand, nine hundred and seventy) only.    No document was 

produced by the Appellant to controvert the income of the 

deceased.  In such a circumstance, no error arises on the 

reliance of the Learned Claims Tribunal on Exhibit 12.  Exhibit 

14 is the document pertaining to the computation of the total 

income of the deceased with income tax deduction.  Hence, the 

annual income of the deceased would be Rs.3,08,970/- (Rupees 

three lakhs, eight thousand, nine hundred and seventy) instead 

of Rs.3,10,000/- as held by the Learned Claims Tribunal, which 

failed to consider the tax deducted.   This settles the contest 

with regard to the deceased‟s income hence the correct 

multiplier for loss of income has been adopted by the Learned

[...]

Loss of Parental consortium  (Rs.40,000/-  x  5) (+) Rs.     2,00,000.00 
[in terms of the Judgment of Magma General Insurance] 

Loss of Filial consortium (Rs.40,000/-  x  1) (+) Rs.        40,000.00 
[in terms of the Judgment of Magma General Insurance] 

Total     =      Rs.   58,46,736.00 

(Rupees fifty eight lakhs, forty six thousand, seven hundred and thirty six) only. 

16.  The Claimants-Respondents shall be entitled to 

simple interest @ 10% per annum on the above amount with 

effect from the date of filing of the Claim Petition before the 

Learned Claims Tribunal, i.e., 09-11-2017, until its full